



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6211/2012**

**HUMAN FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ASSOCIATION (REGD.) &
ORS. Petitioners**

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, CGSC for respondent
No.1.
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Devvrat
Tiwari, Advocates for respondent
Nos. 2 and 3.
Mr. Nikhil Sharma and Ms. Manu
Tiwari, Advocates for respondent
No.5.
Mr. Pradeep Misra and Mr. Daleep
Dhyani, Advocates for respondent
No.9

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

ORDER
02.12.2022

%

CM APPL. 52260/2022 (Delay)

1. By way of present application, filed under Section 151 CPC, respondent No. 9 seeks condonation of delay of 306 days in filing the reply to the CM APPL. 44479/2021.
2. For the reasons explained in the application and subject to payment of cost of Rs.5,000/-, the delay of 306 days in filing of the reply to CM. APPL. No. 44479/2021 is condoned and the reply is taken on record. The cost is to



be deposited with Delhi Legal Services Authority within three weeks from today. The amount so deposited shall be utilized for providing counselling/psychological support to POCSO victims requiring such assistance. Proof evidencing receipt of the deposit of the amount shall be filed with the Registry of this Court before the next date of hearing.

3. Application is disposed of in the above terms.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

DECEMBER 2, 2022

ga