



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6211/2012 and CM APPLs. 16668/2012, 5537/2017, 44479/2021

HUMAN FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ASSOCIATION (REGD.) & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jagjit Singh and Mr. Preet Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. devvrat Yadav, GP, Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj and Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates for UoI.

Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, SC with Mr. Aditya Kumar Choudhary and Mr. Sandeep Pandey, Advocates for MCD.

Mr. Amit Kapur, Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli and Mr. Krishan Singh Rana, Advocates for R-5.

Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Advocate for R-9.

Dr. Shashwat Bajpai, Advocate for R-10.

Mr. C.K. Rai, Ms. Anuradha Roy and Mr. Vinay Kumar Gupta, Advocates for R-11.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

10.03.2025

CM APPL. 4037/2025

1. This application is preferred on behalf of applicant/Respondent No. 9 seeking condonation of delay of 26 days in filing affidavit.

W.P.(C) 6211/2012

Page 1 of 2



2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsels, as above, accept notice on behalf of respective parties.
4. For the reasons stated in application, the same is allowed. Delay of 26 days in filing affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 9 stands condoned. Affidavit is taken on record, if all other objections are cleared.
5. Response to affidavit, if any, be filed on behalf of non-applicants before the next date of hearing.
6. Accordingly, this application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6211/2012

7. Mr. Jagjit Singh, learned counsel for Petitioner submits that he has been recently re-engaged by Petitioner in this matter.
8. At request, list on 15.07.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MARCH 10, 2025

S.Sharma

W.P.(C) 6211/2012

Page 2 of 2