



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6211/2012 with CM APPL. 16668/2012, CM APPL. 5537/2017, CM APPL. 44479/2021, CM APPL. 41101/2025 and CM APPL. 59896/2025

HUMAN FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ASSOCIATION (REGD.) &
ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jagjit Singh, Mr. Preet Singh, Mr. Rahul and Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Ishika Jain, Advocates for GNCTD.
Mr. Aditya Kumar Choudhary, Mr. Sandeep Pandey & Mr. Aditya Anand Singh, Advocates for MCD.
Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, SC, MCD along with Mr. Ahmed Jamal Siddiqui, Mr. Kshitiz Kishor Rai and Mr. Madhav Tripathi, Advocates.
Mr. Amit Kapur, Mr. Anupam Varha, Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms. Shivali Rawat and Mr. Krishan Singh Rana, Advocates for R-5.
Ms. Lakshita Sharma, Advocate for R-9.
Mr. Chandan Kumar Rai, Ms. Anuradha Roy, Mr. Vinay Kumar Gupta, Mr. Shiva Singh and Mr. Aditya Ranjan, Advocates for R-11.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
21.01.2026

%

1. A request for adjournment is made on behalf of counsel for the respondent no.9, on the ground that the main counsel is not available today.
2. At request, re-notify on 28th April, 2026 at 2:30 PM.
3. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted to the respondent no.9 and counsel shall appear physically before the Court to make submissions on the next date of hearing.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 21, 2026
at